3 April 2025
Outstanding Copper Recoveries from Locked Cycle Flotation Tests at
Briggs Copper Project, Queensland
Summary:
 Locked cycle froth flotation test work for the Briggs Copper Project confirms excellent
recoveries into high-quality, marketable concentrates across coarse to very coarse
primary grind sizes.
 Locked cycle tests were conducted on two master composites from the Briggs Copper

by the inclusion of the recycle streams and addition of a cleaner scavenger circuit in the LCT:
• Intrusives: 94.8% copper recovery into concentrates grading 29% copper.
• Volcanic-Sediments: 93.7% copper recovery into concentrates grading 22.9% copper.
Table 2; Locked Cycle Test Results Briggs Intrusives Master Composite
Table 3; Locked Cycle Test Results Briggs Volcanic-Sediments Master Composite
Master
Composite
Sample
Type
DH ID From To Variability
Composite ID
Weight
kg
Interval Mo ppm Cu ppm S % S:Cu
Ratio
Volc-Sed ½ HQ 23BRD0016 204.00 247.65 BRV_16_1 178 43.65 25.00 2887 1.23 4.26
Volc-Sed ½ HQ 23BRD0019 152.70 198.30 BRV_19_1 177 45.60 47.00 2560 1.15 4.49
Volc-Sed ½ HQ 23BRD0021 72.70 119.15 BRV_21_1 176 46.45 111.00 2597 1.37 5.28
Volc-Sed ½ HQ 23BRD0024 146.40 195.00 BRV_24_1 192 48.60 59.00 3112 1.43 4.60
Volc-Sed ½ HQ 24BRD0026 191.00 234.70 BRV_26_1 161 43.70 48.00 3835 0.91 2.37
884 228.00 58.6 2992 1.22 4.09
Intrusive ½ HQ 23BRD0016 86.75 130.35 BRI_16_1 176 43.60 9.00 2252 0.45 2.00
Intrusive ½ HQ 23BRD0020 145.80 188.50 BRI_20_1 156 42.70 18.00 3455 0.57 1.65
Intrusive ½ HQ 23BRD0023 174.95 220.05 BRI_23_1 177 45.10 47.00 2789 0.73 2.62
Intrusive ½ HQ 23BRD0025 48.20 93.80 BRI_25_1 173 45.60 19.00 2378 0.41 1.72
Intrusive ½ HQ 24BRD0027 124.90 169.85 BRI_27_1 157 44.95 49.00 2200 0.55 2.50
839 221.95 28.6 2608 0.54 2.08
TABLE 1: BRIGGS MASTER COMPOSITE PREPARATION
Figure 2. Briggs Locked Cycle Flowsheet